
  

September 17, 2025 
 
Attention:  Administrative and Finance Committee 
 
Controller’s Report on Monthly Financial Activity. (Information) 
 

Actual  32,483 
Budget        33,417 

This chart (left) shows water sales in acre-feet for 
the month of August 2025, while other sections of 
the Controller's Report pertain to the 24-month 
period ending June 30, 2025. The chart shows the 
most current water sales volume information 
available as of the date this report was prepared.

Water Sales Volume (in acre-feet)
for the month of August 2025

 
 
Purpose 
To provide a summary of key financial information to the Board of Directors.  
 
Financial Information 
Attached are the following graphs and financial reports comprising the Controller’s Report: 
 

1. Water Sales Volumes Budget and Actual and YOY Comparisons 
2. Water Sales Revenues Budget and Actual Comparison 
3. Water Purchases and Treatment Costs Budget and Actual Comparison 
4. Budget Status Report 
5. Schedule of Cash and Investments 

 
The Water Authority is in the process of undergoing the year-end audit and preparing the audited 
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. This report 
contains preliminary/unaudited financial information for the 24-month period of July 1, 2023 through 
June 30, 2025. Cash and Investment fund balances, as shown in Attachment 5, have been adjusted for 
year-end budgeted transfers between the Operating Fund, Rate Stabilization Fund, and Pay-As-You-
Go Fund. In addition, other as yet undetermined adjustments for other line items will be made prior 
to completion of the ACFR. 
 
The two-year Budget Status Report compares actual revenues and expenses on a budgetary basis 
to the amended budget. A summary of the Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025 Budget Status Report (in 
millions) for the 24-month period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2025 is as follows: 
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$ Variance % Budget
Adopted Amended Unaudited Positive/ Above/
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) (Below)

Water Sales 1,461.6$  1,461.6$  1,307.2$  (154.4)$    -11%
Water Purchases & Treatment 1,187.2    1,170.9    983.5       187.4       -16%
Net Water Sales Revenue 274.4       290.7       323.7       33.0         11%
Revenues & Other Income 288.4       288.4       303.0       14.6         5%
Total Revenues 562.8       579.1       626.7       47.6         8%
Total Expenses 484.8       495.8       473.5       22.3         -4%
Net Revenues Before CIP 78.0         83.3         153.2       69.9         84%
CIP Expenses 183.9       187.2       187.0       0.2           0%
Net Fund Withdraws (105.9)$    (103.9)$    (33.8)$      70.1$       -67%

FY 2024 & 2025

 
 

 
Summary 
For the twenty-four months ended June 30, 2025, the Water Authority’s actual withdrawal from 
fund balance was $33.8 million. The amended budget planned for a cumulative draw from fund 
balance amounting to $103.9 million through June 2025, but this was not needed in part due to 
reimbursements received from IID from the two System Conservation Implementation 
Agreements ($78.7 million), selling of water from storage (40,000 AF) that did not need to be 
purchased in FY 2025, direction from the General Manager to reduce costs and the receipt of 
one-time revenues as noted below.  
 
Net Water Sales Revenue 
Net water sales revenue is the difference between the receipts from the sale of water and the cost 
of that water, providing the Water Authority’s principal source of revenue. Sales include 
revenues from: 
 

Variable Commodity Charges for supply, treatment, and transportation 
 

Fixed Charges for customer service, storage, supply reliability, transportation, and 
infrastructure access 

 

 

For the 24-month period ended June 30, 2025, total acre-feet (AF) of water sold was budgeted at 
741,296 AF and actual water sales volumes were 618,850 AF or 17 percent below budget 
(Attachment 1). Water sales were below budget due to the above average rainfall in the San 
Diego region in FY 2023 and FY 2024 that resulted in a continued reduction in total water 
demand and increased member agency local surface water use. In addition, water sales were 
below budget due to the detachment of the Rainbow Municipal Water District and the Fallbrook 
Public Utility District. On a year over year basis, FY 2025 actual water sales volumes through 
June 2025 were 28,712 AF, or 9.7 percent, higher compared to June 2024 water sales volumes of 
295,069 AF (Attachment 1). The higher sales in FY 2025 are due to below average rainfall 
resulting in increased demand and member agencies’ reduced ability to use excess supplies from 
their local surface water reserves.   
 
Net water sales revenue for the 24-month period ended June 30, 2025, was $323.7 million, or 
$33.0 million higher than the budgeted amount of $290.7 million. While water sales revenue was 
below budget by $154.4 million, the water purchases and treatment costs were lower by a greater 
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amount ($187.4 million) causing the overall favorable increase to Net Water Sales Revenues 
(Attachments 2 and 3). The reasons for the reductions in water sales are noted above. The 
reductions to costs resulted from the need to purchase and treat less water coupled with the $78.7 
million in System Conservation Implementation Agreement (SCIA) reimbursements ($38.8 
million received in February 2024 and $39.8 million received in December 2024). Additional 
savings resulted from the adjustment to the IID Transfer Water delivery schedule, whereby the 
Water Authority receives less water than budgeted in the first half of CY 2025. In the second half 
of CY 2025, or FY 2026, this will be equally offset with higher water deliveries and costs.  
 
Inclusive of the cost of water added to inventory, $198.0 million was paid to MWD for 121,877 
AF of treated and untreated water plus treatment costs for 65,361 AF of IID Transfer water; 
$224.7 million for 292,397 AF of IID Transfer water; $279.7 million for 63,127 AF of treated 
desalinated water from Channelside; and $2.0 million for 163,002 AF of Canal Lining water (the 
Canal Lining water costs represent the current year’s operations and maintenance costs for 
maintaining the All-American and Coachella canals as the Water Authority previously incurred 
significant costs to line the canals with cement panels and now has ongoing maintenance 
responsibilities). The Water Authority also incurred an additional cost of $262.1 million for 
exchange and wheeling costs on 455,399 AF paid to MWD (comprised of IID Transfer and 
Canal Lining water). 
 
Revenues and Other Income 
Total revenues and other income were budgeted at $288.4 million for the 24-month period ended 
June 30, 2025. Actual revenues were $303.0 million or $14.6 million higher than the budget 
(Attachment 4). Revenue categories materially higher than the budget include the following: 

• Other Income: $29.5 million higher than budget with $15.8 million and $8.5 million 
representing detachment exit fees received from the Rainbow Municipal Water District 
and the Fallbrook Public Utility District, respectively; a combined $0.7 million for Water 
Authority assets acquired by Rainbow and Fallbrook as part of detachment; $0.3 million 
in proceeds from the sale of assets; $0.3 million in various Water Authority owned 
property space lease revenues; and the balance relating to higher intergovernmental 
revenues and other one-time miscellaneous revenues in excess of budgeted amounts 

• Investment Income: $4.3 million higher than budget due to budget assumptions tied to 
timing of maturities on investments and performance in the market 

• Capacity Charges: $2.3 million higher than budget due to the continuing increased 
development in the region requiring new or larger water meter building permits  

• Property Taxes: $2.4 million higher than budget reflecting increased development 
activity in the county and property tax rate increases  

 
Revenue categories materially lower than the budget include the following: 

• Grant Reimbursements: $15.9 million below budget, primarily due to delays in 
implementing the Integrated Regional Water Management (IRWM) projects by Local 
Project Sponsors (LPS). These delays are driven by environmental planning, permitting, 
and funding challenges, further compounded by supply chain disruptions and inflationary 
pressures. Project timelines under Proposition 1 (Rounds 1 and 2) and the Drought Relief 
Program have been significantly affected, especially where funding reallocations and 
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project rescoping were required to continue progress. The Water Authority’s newly 
adopted fiscal year’s 2026 and 2027 budget reflects adjustments aimed to minimize 
further delays and support timely completion and full reimbursement of grant funding. 

• Contributions in Aid of Capital Improvement Program: the majority of the $7.0 million 
budgeted was State budget allocations that, given the State’s current budget deficit, are 
now not expected to be received. The allocations represented new funding to support 
other project work for the proposed San Vicente Energy Storage Facility and is different 
from the previously received $18 million recognized as revenue in FY 2022, also for the 
proposed San Vicente Energy Storage Facility. The corresponding CIP project expenses 
pertaining to the new allocation in FY 2024 and FY 2025 have been removed. The 
majority of the $0.5 million in CIAC revenues received represented a payment from the 
state of $0.5 million for the Lake Hodges Dam replacement costs. 

 
Expenses 
Total expenses were budgeted at $495.7 million for the 24-month period ended June 30, 2025. 
Actual expenses were $473.5 million or $22.2 million lower than the budget (Attachment 4). 
Expense categories materially lower than the budget include the following: 

• Grant Expenses: $15.6 million below budget, reflecting the same delays in IRWM project 
implementation by the LPS. As project challenges are addressed and activities accelerate, 
expenditures are expected to rise significantly over the next two fiscal years, consistent 
with the planned completion of all active projects. Reimbursement revenues and 
distributions to LPS are estimated to increase as projects reach billing milestones.  Most 
grant revenues are pass-through funds to LPS. Grant expenses represent LPS project costs 
recorded on the Water Authority’s financial statements, as the Water Authority serves as 
the grant administrator. The variances in grant expenses and revenues reflect timing 
differences rather than funding losses, and all secured grant revenues are still expected to 
be fully realized as projects are completed. 

• Operating Departments: $4.5 million lower in expenses resulting from budget cuts 
directed by the General Manager as well as due to vacancies. The Operating Departments 
category closed out the two-year budget with being only 3.5% under budget (1.75% per 
year) and most departments were individually within 3% under budget. The Human 
Resources Department was over budget because projected savings at year end had been 
reallocated to other departments based on their needs, and final costs once all activity had 
been recorded came in higher, but the total costs matched back to the original budget as 
planned.  The overall Operating Departments category was within policy and General 
Manager Authority limits. See individual Operating Department results on Attachment 4.   

• Equipment Replacement: $2.2 million lower than budget due to cost reduction efforts 
through the deferral of equipment purchases into FY 2026. 
 

CIP Expenses 
Following an increase of $3.3 million in April, the two-year Capital Improvement Program 
appropriation for the 24-month period ended June 30, 2025, was $187.2 million. Actual expenses 
amounted to $187.0 million or $0.2 million lower than the budget (Attachment 4) and 
represented a 100% execution rate on project spending. Additionally, 74 percent of CIP 
expenditures in the two-year budget period were funded by the 2022A bond proceeds. As of June 
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30, 2025, all 2022A bond proceeds have been spent. The Pay-As-You-Go fund is also paid for 
certain CIP projects and now will assume full responsibility for CIP expenditures until the next 
debt issuance.   
  
Cash and Investments 
As of June 30, 2025, cash and investments totaled $364.0 million, which includes the following 
received in FY 2025: $39.8 million SCIA reimbursement from IID, $32.3 million from member 
agencies for the Upfront Fixed Charge Payment Pilot Program, and $16.5 million received in 
relation to the detachments of Rainbow and Fallbrook. Of the total cash and investments, 
approximately 94 percent is pooled funds available to meet Water Authority needs and Board set 
reserve requirements, and the remaining 6 percent represents amounts restricted for debt service 
(Attachment 5). The Water Authority Treasurer pools the cash of the Pay-As-You-Go Fund with 
total unrestricted funds to maximize investment returns. Since the beginning of the two-year 
budget the Water Authority has earned $30.5 million in investment returns, which are used to 
pay expenses.  
 
Based on the cash needs of the Water Authority, the Treasurer works to ensure sufficient 
balances are maintained to achieve favorable ratings agency market ratings and stay within 
adopted fund polices. The Rate Stabilization Fund cash and investments balance was $126.1 
million after a deposit, consistent with the Board’s June action, of $47.6 million being 
transferred from the Operating Fund. This deposit raised the RSF balance to its currently adopted 
maximum and places the senior lien debt coverage ratio at 1.63x. While not related to potential 
fund transfers, it is noteworthy that $17.0 million of funds exist over the 1.50x debt coverage 
ratio as of June 30, 2025 and is subject to change based on future financial conditions. These 
funds will remain in the Operating Fund and will be earmarked for potential defeasance 
opportunities during the anticipated 2026 debt issuance. Additionally, Pay-As-You-Go Fund 
cash and investments balance was $71.4 million after a deposit of $50 million was transferred 
from the Operating Fund to pay for future CIP project expenses as all remaining unspent bond 
funds have been used. 
 
 
Prepared by: Andrea Halshaw, CPA, Senior Accountant 
Reviewed by: Geena Xiaoqing Balistrieri, CPA, Accounting Supervisor 
Approved by: Christopher Woidzik, CPA, Controller 
 

Attachments: 
Attachment 1 – Water Sales Volumes Budget and Actual and YOY Comparisons 
Attachment 2 – Water Sales Revenues Budget and Actual Comparison 
Attachment 3 – Water Purchases and Treatment Costs Budget and Actual Comparison 
Attachment 4 – Budget Status Report 
Attachment 5 – Schedule of Cash and Investments 



Attachment 1

Budgeted amounts are based on the Adopted Multi-Year Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025.

Months Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24
Monthly Actual 34,883        31,152        34,001        28,440        23,992        22,517        16,561       13,018         15,913        17,455        26,962        30,175        
Cumulative Actual (a) 34,883       66,035       100,036     128,476     152,468     174,985     191,546    204,564      220,477     237,932     264,894     295,069     
Monthly Budget 36,290        39,464        38,056        33,338        28,754        24,306        22,843       23,777         24,653        28,274        33,103        34,530        
Cumulative Budget (b) 36,290       75,754       113,810     147,148     175,902     200,208     223,051    246,828      271,481     299,755     332,858     367,388     
AF Difference (c) (a-b) (1,407)         (9,719)         (13,774)       (18,672)       (23,434)       (25,223)       (31,505)      (42,264)        (51,004)       (61,823)       (67,964)       (72,319)       
% Difference (c/b) -4% -13% -12% -13% -13% -13% -14% -17% -19% -21% -20% -20%

Months Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25
Monthly Actual 37,048        35,868        32,819        31,050        24,813        26,888        21,530       16,143         16,575        21,542        27,824        31,681        
Cumulative Actual (a) 37,048       72,916       105,735     136,785     161,598     188,486     210,016    226,159      242,734     264,276     292,100     323,781     
Monthly Budget 35,566        39,064        37,550        32,394        27,510        22,769        24,372       25,391         26,343        30,286        35,551        37,112        
Cumulative Budget (b) 35,566       74,630       112,180     144,574     172,084     194,853     219,225    244,616      270,959     301,245     336,796     373,908     
AF Difference (c) (a-b) 1,482          (1,714)         (6,445)         (7,789)         (10,486)       (6,367)         (9,209)        (18,457)        (28,225)       (36,969)       (44,696)       (50,127)       
% Difference (c/b) 4% -2% -6% -5% -6% -3% -4% -8% -10% -12% -13% -13%

Fiscal Year 2024 Semitropic Water Bank Sales were 4,200 AF and are excluded from this graph and table, but the corresponding revenues and expenses are included in 
Net Water Sales Revenue.

Fiscal Year 2024 Cumulative Water Sales (AF)

Fiscal Year 2025 Cumulative Water Sales (AF)
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WATER SALES VOLUMES (in acre-feet)
Budget Versus Actual

for the 24 Months Ended June 30, 2025

Cumulative Budget (b)
Cumulative Actual (a)

24 Months Period-to-Date 
Budget  741,296 AF
Actual   618,850 AF
Difference -17%
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YOY Comparison
FY25     323,781 AF
FY24     295,069 AF  
Increase 28,712 AF or 9.7%  
 



Attachment 2

Budgeted amounts are based on the Adopted Multi-Year Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025.

Months Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24
Monthly Actual 62.7$         57.1$        60.3$          55.7$       47.3$         44.6$       40.4$       34.6$        38.7$         41.1$        55.5$       60.6$         
Cumulative Actual (a) 62.7$        119.8$     180.1$        235.8$    283.1$       327.7$    368.1$    402.7$      441.4$      482.5$     538.0$    598.6$       
Monthly Budget 63.4$         67.1$        65.3$          59.8$       53.7$         48.0$       50.3$       51.6$        52.7$         57.4$        64.2$       66.3$         
Cumulative Budget (b) 63.4$        130.5$     195.8$        255.6$    309.3$       357.3$    407.6$    459.2$      511.9$      569.3$     633.5$    699.8$       
Difference (c) (a-b) (0.7)$         (10.7)$      (15.7)$         (19.8)$      (26.2)$        (29.6)$      (39.5)$      (56.5)$       (70.5)$       (86.8)$      (95.5)$      (101.2)$      
% Difference (c/b) -1% -8% -8% -8% -8% -8% -10% -12% -14% -15% -15% -14%

Months Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25
Monthly Actual 71.4$         69.9$        63.2$          60.5$       53.5$         54.9$       54.3$       45.3$        46.3$         54.7$        64.9$       69.8$         
Cumulative Actual (a) 71.4$        141.3$     204.5$        265.0$    318.5$       373.4$    427.7$    473.0$      519.3$      574.0$     638.9$    708.7$       
Monthly Budget 68.2$         72.6$        70.5$          63.9$       56.8$         50.0$       55.3$       56.9$        58.2$         63.7$        71.6$       74.1$         
Cumulative Budget (b) 68.2$        140.8$     211.3$        275.2$    332.0$       382.0$    437.3$    494.2$      552.4$      616.1$     687.7$    761.8$       
Difference (c) (a-b) 3.2$           0.5$          (6.8)$           (10.2)$      (13.5)$        (8.6)$        (9.6)$        (21.2)$       (33.1)$       (42.1)$      (48.8)$      (53.1)$        
% Difference (c/b) 5% 0% -3% -4% -4% -2% -2% -4% -6% -7% -7% -7%

Fiscal Year 2024 Cumulative Water Sales (in millions $)

Fiscal Year 2025 Cumulative Water Sales (in millions $)
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WATER SALES REVENUES (in millions $)
Budget Versus Actual

for the 24 Months Ended June 30, 2025

Cumulative Budget (b)
Cumulative Actual (a)

24 Months Period-to-Date 
Budget $1,461.6M
Actual  $1,307.3M
Difference -11%



Attachment 3

Budgeted amounts are based on the Adopted Multi-Year Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025.

Months Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24
Monthly Actual 48.7$         51.9$        49.3$          51.4$       52.7$         47.0$       37.5$       (7.8)$         25.9$         30.1$        35.8$       53.8$         
Cumulative Actual (a) 48.7$        100.6$     149.9$        201.3$    254.0$       301.0$    338.5$    330.7$      356.6$      386.7$     422.5$    476.3$       
Monthly Budget 54.2$         57.3$        55.4$          50.1$       43.3$         36.7$       38.1$       39.4$        40.3$         44.7$        51.7$       54.1$         
Cumulative Budget (b) 54.2$        111.5$     166.9$        217.0$    260.3$       297.0$    335.1$    374.5$      414.8$      459.5$     511.2$    565.3$       
Difference (c) (a-b) (5.5)$         (10.9)$      (17.0)$         (15.7)$      (6.3)$          4.0$         3.4$         (43.8)$       (58.2)$       (72.8)$      (88.7)$      (89.0)$        
% Difference (c/b) -10% -10% -10% -7% -2% 1% 1% -12% -14% -16% -17% -16%

Months Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25
Monthly Actual 42.0$         54.0$        49.8$          54.0$       48.4$         6.5$         36.6$       34.4$        35.3$         32.5$        56.3$       57.4$         
Cumulative Actual (a) 42.0$        96.0$       145.8$        199.8$    248.2$       254.7$    291.3$    325.7$      361.0$      393.5$     449.8$    507.2$       
Monthly Budget 54.5$         57.9$        55.8$          50.9$       45.7$         37.8$       44.0$       46.4$        46.7$         51.3$        55.8$       58.7$         
Cumulative Budget (b) 54.5$        112.4$     168.2$        219.1$    264.8$       302.6$    346.6$    393.0$      439.7$      491.0$     546.8$    605.5$       
Difference (c) (a-b) (12.5)$       (16.4)$      (22.4)$         (19.3)$      (16.6)$        (47.9)$      (55.3)$      (67.3)$       (78.7)$       (97.5)$      (97.0)$      (98.3)$        
% Difference (c/b) -23% -15% -13% -9% -6% -16% -16% -17% -18% -20% -18% -16%

Fiscal Year 2024 Cumulative Cost of Water Purchases and Treatment (in millions $)

Fiscal Year 2025 Cumulative Cost of Water  Purchases and Treatment (in millions $)

Note (1): The $38,848,500 reimbursement from IID related to the System Conservation Implementation Agreement to conserve water in Lake Mead was 
received and recorded in February 2024. The related costs had been recorded in November and December also on a cash basis. 

Note (2): The $39,862,000 reimbursement from IID related to the second System Conservation Implementation Agreement to conserve water in Lake Mead 
was received and recorded in December 2024. The related costs were recorded in August through December also on a cash basis. 
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WATER PURCHASES AND TREATMENT COSTS (in millions $)
Budget Versus Actual

for the 24 Months Ended June 30, 2025

Cumulative Budget (b)
Cumulative Actual (a)

24 Months Period-to-Date
Budget $1,170.8M
Actual  $983.5 [See Notes (1) & (2)]
Difference -16%

(1)

(2)



Attachment 4San Diego County Water Authority
Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025 Budget Status Report

For the 24 Months Ended June 30, 2025
Unaudited

[A] [B] [C] Revenues = [-B + C] 
Expenses = [B - C]

[C / B]

FY 2024 & 2025 FY 2024 & 2025 FY 2024 & 2025 Actual to
Originally Amended Period-to-Date Variance FY 2024 & 2025

Adopted Budget Budget Actual Positive (Negative) Amended Budget

Net Water Sales Revenue
Water Sales 1,461,561,657$    1,461,561,657$     1,307,260,289$    (154,301,368)$       89%
Water Purchases & Treatment (a) 1,187,193,348      1,170,858,214       983,555,768         187,302,446           84%
Total Net Water Sales Revenue          274,368,309           290,703,443           323,704,521              33,001,078 111%

Revenues and Other Income
Infrastructure Access Charges 98,473,000           98,473,017            97,305,484           (1,167,533)             99%
Property Taxes & In-lieu Charges 37,888,000           (c) 37,887,816            40,272,036           2,384,220               106%
Investment Income 26,214,000           (d) 26,214,237            30,520,280           4,306,043               116%
Hydroelectric Revenue 300,000                (e) 300,454                 188,521                (111,933)                63%
Grant Reimbursements 37,156,000           37,155,520            21,198,191           (15,957,329)           57%
Build America Bonds Subsidy 21,317,000           (l) 21,317,380            21,311,522           (5,858)                    100%
Other Income 1,198,000             1,198,420              30,767,212           29,568,792             2567%
Capital Contributions:

Capacity Charges 36,418,000           (f) 36,417,956            38,726,262           2,308,306               106%
Water Standby Availability Charges 22,400,000           (g) 22,400,000            22,205,152           (194,848)                99%

7,029,000             (h) 7,028,744              556,305                (6,472,439)             8%
Total Revenues and Other Income 288,393,000         288,393,544          303,050,965         14,657,421             105%

Total Revenues 562,761,309         579,096,987          626,755,486         47,658,499             108%

Expenses
Debt Service 306,053,000         (i) 307,559,096          306,242,331         1,316,765               100%
QSA Mitigation 4,489,000             (j) 4,515,907              4,266,319             249,588                  94%
Equipment Replacement 9,549,000             8,954,038              6,754,520             2,199,518               75%
Grant Expenses 36,234,000           36,233,879            20,638,769           15,595,110             57%
Other Expenses 2,198,000             9,215,333              10,874,673           (1,659,340)             118%

126,242,353         (k) 129,269,431          124,747,544         4,521,887               97%
Total Expenses 484,765,353         495,747,684          473,524,156         22,223,528             96%

77,995,956$         83,349,303$          153,231,330$       69,882,027$           184%

CIP Expenses* 183,864,000$       187,217,468$        187,044,943$       172,525$                100%

(105,868,044)$     (m) (103,868,165)$       (33,813,613)$        70,054,552$           33%

CIP Expenses by Funding Source
Pay-As-You-Go Fund 49,188,101$         26%
CIP/Bond Construction Fund 137,856,842         74%
Total CIP Expenses by Funding Source 187,044,943$       

Operating Departments Detail*
Administrative Services 17,106,386$         18,013,982$          17,668,596$         345,386$                98%
Colorado River Program 4,163,898             3,187,745              2,931,376             256,369                  92%
Engineering 8,362,819             8,759,591              8,392,393             367,198                  96%
Finance 7,632,795             8,725,246              8,457,281             267,965                  97%
General Counsel 6,043,863             8,383,653              7,412,944             970,709                  88%
General Manager & Board of Directors 7,982,542             9,015,578              7,791,313             1,224,265               86%
Human Resources 2,766,916             1,623,968              2,762,577             (1,138,609)             170%
MWD Program 4,259,020             4,468,911              4,285,454             183,457                  96%
Operations & Maintenance 49,013,988           49,577,004            48,034,712           1,542,292               97%
Public Affairs 6,422,793             6,168,842              5,973,762             195,080                  97%
Water Resources 12,487,333           11,344,911            11,037,136           307,775                  97%
Total Operating Departments 126,242,353$       129,269,431$        124,747,544$       4,521,887$             97%

* The Water Authority originally adopted an Operating Departments budget of $126.2 million that was adjusted to arrive at the approved Amended Budget of $129.3 
million. Mid-term adjustments consisted of the following: $7.8 million increase for labor and benefits in accordance with the Board approved MOU; a $2.0 million 
general reduction of which $0.6 million was reduced from the Equipment Replacement Fund; and a reduction to shift $3.3 million to CIP to fund the emergency pipeline 
repair at Dulin Hill.

Net Fund Withdraws

Operating Departments*

Net Revenues Before CIP

FY 2024 & 2025 (24 months - 100%)

Contributions in Aid of Capital Improvement 
Program (CIAC)



San Diego County Water Authority
Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025 Budget Status Report

For the 24 Months Ended June 30, 2025

Notes to the Budget Status Report:

a) Water purchases and treatment costs are comprised of water (treated and untreated) that has been both purchased and 
sold. Other purchased water may be added into inventory and sold in future months. The cost of the water added to 
inventory is not recorded as an expense until it is withdrawn from storage and sold. Water may be added to inventory as 
a result of take or pay contracts or to meet future needs from scheduled pipeline maintenance shut down projects.

b) Water sales and water purchases period-to-date budgeted amounts are based on projected acre-feet activity calculated 
per month.

c) Property taxes are primarily received in December and April. The City of San Diego alternatively pays In-lieu charges 
(FY2024 $3,187,375 and FY2025 $3,290,201) which are paid each year in quarterly installments.

d) Investment income excludes unrealized gains/losses, which are non-cash transactions.
e) Hydroelectric revenue represents Boulder Canyon (Hoover Dam power allocation) revenues. Beginning January 2025, 

this power will be used to offset the Water Authority's demands at the Desalination Plant, resulting in a variance.

f) Capacity charges are primarily received in July, October, January and April, after the quarterly period ends, and 
accrued revenue is recorded for the quarter ending June. 

g) Water standby availability charges are primarily received in January and May.
h) Contributions in aid of capital improvement program may include payments or reimbursements from state or other 

local agencies for miscellaneous projects in the form of cash payments or contribution of physical assets.

i) Bonds and Certificates of Participation debt service payments are due semi-annually on November 1 (interest) and May 
1 (principal and interest). Pipeline Bonds, Series 2019 debt service payments are due semi-annually on July 1 (principal 
and interest) and January 1 (interest). Debt Service includes principal, interest expense, and debt service fees. 
Amortization expense relating to long-term debt, such as discounts, premiums, and deferred gain/loss on refundings are 
excluded because they are non-cash transactions. Short-term debt expenses (commercial paper) are paid monthly.

j) QSA Mitigation includes the budgeted $3.3 million early payoff of the remaining Water Authority obligation to the 
QSA JPA and the annual Lower Colorado River Multi-Species Conservation Program (LCR MSCP) payments totaling 
$938,035 for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025 (paid in quarterly installments).

k) Amounts may include capital equipment purchases used for CIP projects as well as in operations.
l) The 2010B Water Revenue Bonds were issued under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act which allowed for 

taxable Build America Bonds (BABs) to be issued at a lower cost, effectively subsidized by the federal government. 
Semi-annual subsidy payments from the United States Treasury equal to 33.5 percent of the interest payments are 
received as a reimbursement. (The original subsidy was 35% but has been lowered due to Congressionally-mandated 
sequestration reductions and this subsidy amount will remain unchanged until 2030.)

m) Represents budgeted withdraws from fund balance.



Attachment 5San Diego County Water Authority
Schedule of Cash and Investments

As of June 30, 2025
Unaudited

June 2025 June 2024
Operating Fund 142,175,047$   134,922,231$      
Rate Stabilization Fund 126,140,740     78,540,740          
Pay-As-You-Go Fund 71,431,820       12,698,172          
Equipment Replacement Fund 129,633            1,862,446            
Canal Maintenance Fund 954,425            712,665               

  Total Pooled Funds 94% 340,831,665     228,736,254        

CIP/Bond Construction Fund -                       114,620,924        
Debt Service Reserve Fund 23,196,072       22,934,025          

   Total Bond Funds 6% 23,196,072       137,554,949        

Total Cash and Investments 364,027,737$   366,291,203$       

 

Notes:

Reserve Fund Categories

The Total Pooled Cash & Investments graph depicts the Water Authority's available monies, excluding bond proceeds, measured against the 150 Days Cash on
Hand requirement as set in the 2021 Rate Model. For FY25, days cash on hand equates to a $322.8 million target balance. It's important to note that cash and
investments balances will increase and decrease during the year, especially in May and November when debt service payments are made, but the target is fixed
for the fiscal year. Other reserves may also have specific maximums, minimums or targets, and these are noted in the reserve definitions below. 

Ratings Impact: Overall cash and investments position and days cash on hand metrics are crucial to the Water Authority maintaining its current ratings of AAA,
AA+ and Aa2 from Standard & Poor's, Fitch and Moody's, respectively. A balance below the 150 days cash on hand metric of $322.8 million target places risk on
the Water Authority for a downgrade, which will affect investors interests in owning Water Authority bonds and achieving favorable interest rates on subsequent
debt issuances. 

Operating Fund: The Water Authority's working capital and emergency operating reserve. The Operating Fund's policy requires 45 days of average annual
operating expenses to be kept in reserves as assessed on an annual basis and include $5 million held for emergency repairs. The Operating Fund has a minimum
cash balance for FY25 of $95.6 million.

Rate Stabilization Fund (RSF): The RSF holds the water revenues greater than expenditures in years of strong water sales. Funds can then be used to mitigate
"rate shock" in years of weak water sales and/or to manage debt service coverage. The RSF target balance is equal to the financial impact of 2.5 years of wet
weather or mandatory restrictions, and the maximum fund balance is equal to the financial impact of 3.5 years of wet weather or mandatory restrictions. For FY25,
the RSF has a fixed maximum balance of $120.1 million and a fixed Target balance of $82.1 million.

Pay-As-You-Go Fund (PAYGO): The PAYGO fund collects Capacity Charges and Water Standby Availability Charges to be used to pay for the cash portion of
the CIP. The funds are dedicated for construction outlays as well as debt service.

Equipment Replacement Fund (ERF): The ERF is funded by transfers from the Operating Fund for capital equipment purchases such as computers, vehicles,
and SCADA systems and is used to replace equipment which has reached the end of its effective useful life.

Canal Maintenance Fund: This fund provides for the large periodic maintenance expenses of the All-American and Coachella Canals that is estimated to occur
every five to eight years.

CIP/Bond Construction Fund: This fund contains bond proceeds from the Series 2022A debt issuance to finance approved capital projects. As of June 30, 2025,
all bond proceeds had been spent, resulting in a cash and investments balance of zero.

Debt Service Reserve Fund: This fund contains the required legal reserve for Water Authority debt issues. Such reserves are held for the purpose of making an
issue's annual debt service payments in the event the Water Authority should be unable to make such payments. The funds are held by trustees and interest
earned is transferred into the Operating Fund and is not restricted.

Stored Water Fund (SWF): This fund provides working capital to purchase water inventory necessary to fully utilize the Water Authority's storage facilities. In April
2025, a 40,000 acre-feet target was established for Carryover Storage inventory along with a maximum of 100,000 acre-feet, which is the storage capacity. The
SWF is to only hold a cash position if the cost to replace the target amount is below the current value of water inventory in the fund.
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Total Pooled Cash & Investments (in millions $)
(excluding bond proceeds)

$322.8
FY25 

Target ̶   ̶   ̶   ̶  150

* Fitch includes Debt Service Reserve Fund monies in their Days Cash on Hand 
calculation which would increase the total to $364.0 million.

*




